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the employer that no overtime work 
will be permitted, or that overtime 
work will not be compensated unless 
authorized in advance, will not impair 
the employee’s right to compensation 
for work which he is actually suffered 
or permitted to perform. 

§ 778.317 Agreements not to pay for 
certain nonovertime hours. 

An agreement not to compensate em-
ployees for certain nonovertime hours 
stands on no better footing since it 
would have the same effect of dimin-
ishing the employee’s total overtime 
compensation. An agreement, for ex-
ample, to pay an employee whose max-
imum hours standard for the particular 
workweek is 40 hours, $5 an hour for 
the first 35 hours, nothing for the hours 
between 35 and 40 and $7.50 an hour for 
the hours in excess of 40 would not 
meet the overtime requirements of the 
Act. Under the principles set forth in 
§ 778.315, the employee would have to be 
paid $25 for the 5 hours worked between 
35 and 40 before any sums ostensibly 
paid for overtime could be credited to-
ward overtime compensation due under 
the Act. Unless the employee is first 
paid $5 for each nonovertime hour 
worked, the $7.50 per hour payment 
purportedly for overtime hours is not 
in fact an overtime payment. 

[46 FR 7315, Jan. 23, 1981] 

§ 778.318 Productive and nonproduc-
tive hours of work. 

(a) Failure to pay for nonproductive 
time worked. Some agreements provide 
for payment only for the hours spent in 
productive work; the work hours spent 
in waiting time, time spent in travel 
on the employer’s behalf or similar 
nonproductive time are not made com-
pensable and in some cases are neither 
counted nor compensated. Payment 
pursuant to such an agreement will not 
comply with the Act; such nonproduc-
tive working hours must be counted 
and paid for. 

(b) Compensation payable for non-
productive hours worked. The parties 
may agree to compensate nonproduc-
tive hours worked at a rate (at least 
the minimum) which is lower than the 
rate applicable to productive work. In 
such a case, the regular rate is the 
weighted average of the two rates, as 

discussed in § 778.115 and the employee 
whose maximum hours standard is 40 
hours is owed compensation at his reg-
ular rate for all of the first 40 hours 
and at a rate not less than one and one- 
half times this rate for all hours in ex-
cess of 40. (See § 778.415 for the alter-
native method of computing overtime 
pay on the applicable rate.) In the ab-
sence of any agreement setting a dif-
ferent rate for nonproductive hours, 
the employee would be owed compensa-
tion at the regular hourly rate set for 
productive work for all hours up to 40 
and at a rate at least one and one-half 
times that rate for hours in excess of 
40. 

(c) Compensation attributable to both 
productive and nonproductive hours. The 
situation described in paragraph (a) of 
this section is to be distinguished from 
one in which such nonproductive hours 
are properly counted as working time 
but no special hourly rate is assigned 
to such hours because it is understood 
by the parties that the other com-
pensation received by the employee is 
intended to cover pay for such hours. 
For example, while it is not proper for 
an employer to agree with his piece-
workers that the hours spent in down- 
time (waiting for work) will not be paid 
for or will be neither paid for nor 
counted, it is permissible for the par-
ties to agree that the pay the employ-
ees will earn at piece rates is intended 
to compensate them for all hours 
worked, the productive as well as the 
nonproductive hours. If this is the 
agreement of the parties, the regular 
rate of the pieceworker will be the rate 
determined by dividing the total piece-
work earnings by the total hours 
worked (both productive and non-
productive) in the workweek. Extra 
compensation (one-half the rate as so 
determined) would, of course, be due 
for each hour worked in excess of the 
applicable maximum hours standard. 

EFFECT OF PAYING FOR BUT NOT 
COUNTING CERTAIN HOURS 

§ 778.319 Paying for but not counting 
hours worked. 

In some contracts provision is made 
for payment for certain hours, which 
constitute working time under the Act, 
coupled with a provision that these 
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